February 7, 2006

Claire Demery Box 938 Teulon, MB ROC 3B0

Dear Madam:

e: Lionel Bouchard - Power of Attorney

Our File No. 260005/DMB

David M. Bradley

Telephone: 204-947-1456 Email: dbradley@wild

Email:

dbradley@wilderwilder.com

Assistant: Renee Poiron

rpoiron@wilderwilder.com

Further to our recent conversation, as per your request, enclosed herewith please find a copy of the General Enduring Power of Attorney executed by your father in your favour.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Yours truly,

WILDER WILDER & LANGTRY

Per:

DAVID M. BRADLEY

DMB/jm

February 7, 2006

Lionel Bouchard

Box 81

Portage La Prairie, MB R1N 3C2

Dear Mr. Bouchard:

David My. Bradley

Telephone:

204-947-1456

Email:

dbradley@wilderwilder.com

Assistant: Email: Renee Poiron

r

rpoiron@wilderwilder.com

Re:

Lionel Bouchard - Injury December 16, 2005 at St. Eustache Church

Our File No. 260005/DMB

Further to our meeting on January 27, 2006, this is to confirm that you have retained me on a contingency fee basis regarding the above captioned matter.

You will recall that you had previously executed a Power of Attorney in favour of your son, Andre Bouchard, and had instructed him both verbally and in writing pursuant to a letter of January 13, 2006 to retain counsel regarding the incident.

At our meeting on January 27, 2006, you confirmed that you wished me to act for you on the contingency fee basis, pursuant to the agreement which had been executed by Andre on your behalf.

I am enclosing herewith a copy of the letter I have concurrently forwarded to the St. Eustache Church on your behalf. I will advise you of any response received from them or their insurer in due course.

In the meantime, I also confirm your instructions that you wished to revoke Andre's Power of Attorney and appoint your daughter, Claire Demery instead. Accordingly I had prepared a Revocation of Andre's Power of Attorney and a new Power of Attorney in favour of Claire, which you executed in my presence.

I can indicate that I have discussed the matter with Claire and have concurrently forwarded a copy of the Power of Attorney to her. If you have any questions with respect this please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

As indicated, I would be charging you a flat fee of \$80.00 to prepare the new Power of Attorney and Revocation of your previous Power of Attorney. Accordingly, I am enclosing herewith my Statement of Account in this regard totalling \$85.60 and trust that you will find same in order. The Account has been paid by way of the funds received from your daughter, Marlene at our recent meeting.

Yours truly,

WILDER WILDER & LANGTRY

Per: DAVID M. BRADLEY DMB/jm Enclosure